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Call Details 
Facility:  Stafford Creek Corrections Center 
Date and Time:  January 19, 2022 

Attendees 
• SCCC Staff – Superintendent Haynes, Associate Penrose, Associate Van Ogle, CPM Evans, 

IC/CPM Schreiber, Captain Mainio, FSM5 Attard, Plant Mgr. Matthews, IT5 Bradley, Sec. Senior 
Clark 

• Other DOC staff – HQ: J. Barclay, P. Perkinson & M. Ritter, OCO – LaQuesha “Q” Turner; C. 
Melhuish – Family Services 

• LFC Officers:  Anna Ivanov – SFR; Vanessa Lewis – Secretary & Bethany DuSchene – Co-Chair 
• Family members – D. Sifres, E. McKinnon, J. Dagnoko, L. Schoen, A. Trepanier, M. Fry, S. Stuth, 

S. Holmes-Davenport, B. Molina, Susan Wade, Guest - Emily 
 
Monthly Updates: 
Per Associate Penrose - The Facility is on outbreak status that's been going on for two weeks now. 
That means we will be doing PCR testing all that are active or recovered, these are the tests that 
take anywhere from three to five days to come back with results. We will do them weekly until we 
are off the facility wide outbreak. We do not test those individuals that test positive that are 
experiencing symptoms or recovered COVID, we just test the remaining population. Those under 
quarantine and are symptomatic need a negative rapid test before they are released to general 
population.  
 
H5 is operating as a cluster that is fed inside the unit. Medical does well checks cell to cell. We have 
47 active COVID cases here at Stafford Creek, 5 ISOs on top of that and we have 1703 on 
quarantine and 62 recovered covid individuals currently.  So, as you can image, we have a lot going 
on.  
 
We know that our process for the Chow Hall has been less than desirable, and we have made some 
changes that were hoping will show progress in getting it down to a reasonable amount of time for 
feeding the Incarcerated. We will continue to observe and get more input from boots on the 
ground and the plans will be to make it more effective while we maintain separation and safety but 
still get it done quicker. As of yesterday, it wasn't any better and part of last night's dinner delay 
was because we had an emergency and had to stop during chow and then start back up for our 
dinner main line. We continue to work on this while adjusting as needed in hopes of better results.   
 
As of today, there are: 
47 positives 
1703 in quarantine 
62 recovered 
5 in ISO 
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ROUNDTABLE QUESTIONS: 
 
Question 1 
What was decided about the food carts to the units? 
Answer  
We reviewed our options and found that if we take carts to the units, we only have enough to do 2 
units at a time and it would take too much time to refill the carts, etc. so feeding the incarcerated with 
grab and go meals in the dining halls made more sense.  In addition, we have done our best to 
streamline a bit to reduce the delay between the II’s called from different units.  
 
Question 2 
How are the II’s separated when going through the food line? 
Answer  
We are moving the units on the breezeway one at a time cohorting by tiers.  Using this method ensures 
no exposure to other units, just the folks within that unit are together. 
 
Question 3 
The II’s are missing yard time if they choose to get food.  When will the new REC schedule be built so 
that this isn’t happening? 
Answer  
We are working on a yard schedule that won’t interfere with getting their meals. Please bear with us as 
we continue to work out these issues. We are currently shorthanded in the Kitchen. 
 
Question 4 
What does boots on the ground mean? 
Answer  
I'm referring to the troops that are running these meals for the officers and the AC's.  
 
Question 5 
You said there's 1703 quarantined, so why is H5 the only one on lockdown? What’s going on with G 
unit? Why not use those cells? 
Answer  
A tier of G unit is operated differently because it's used for quarantine, but it has the option of 
isolation as well as they are wet cells. H5 had a cluster of positive cases so rather than moving them, 
we kept them in their unit. 
 
Question 6 
Why are the meals such a challenge? 
Answer  
We are limited with who we can use for the incarcerated crews and have a limited number of crews 
that we are able to use for the facility outbreak. Previously we had 2 or 3 different units we could pull 
workers from, but now we only have 1 pod for the am with a second pod for the pm. We can’t have 
more than 20 for the workers and some of them choose not to come.  So, we were left with a crew of 
12 and with 2000 II’s, we don’t have the manpower. On top of that, we have a lot of staff that are 
being screened out as well. 
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Question 7 
How long do staff have to stay home after testing positive? 
Answer  
This varies, as we follow the direction from the ONC (not SCCC Staff) and it depends on that individual’s 
case.  
 
Question 8 
Are temperatures being taken and logged? 
Answer  
Per RN4 Lynch - Yes, temperatures are being taken and are being logged.  
 
Question 9 
Are you aware that some of the testing materials are expired and it is not being caught?  
Answer  
We are not using any expired tests. What we have is swabs which are individually wrapped and the 
bags we put the test tubes in that were in an expired box.  We are not using expired its.  
 
Question 10 
What is the training for administering these tests? We heard someone was administering them and 
putting the solution on the swab before they put it in their nose burning them? 
Answer  
Per RN4 Lynch - Everyone is trained to administer the tests. That person was one of our nurses we 
hired for a short time but has since been let go.  
 
Question 11 
Are the ice machines working to full capacity? 
Answer  
I will direct the CUS staff in the units to make sure of this.  
 
Question 12 
How many bottles of water are being provided to the men? 
Answer  
Per CPM Evans - The actual amount that they are given depends upon use. It’s not on how many cases 
this room is given that day, it's not cases we've provided daily, it’s 20 cases to date since they've been 
there and checked regularly so it depends on utilization.  It could be four days it could be six days it 
varies depending on utilization and number of folks that are currently in the visit room. 
 
Question 13 
Why was just H5 not sent for contact tracing? 
Answer 
H5 had so many positives we considered it a cluster. H5 had such a high impact in that unit when the 
other units had one or two or maybe six at the most.  H5 had the bigger bulk of positives and so we 
took a cluster for that area, and they came back positive. Contract tracing is done before they 
administer the testing for the Kitchen.  
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Question 14 
I heard that yesterday there was a facility wide testing, so my understanding is 1700 people got tested. 
What happens next after testing comes back positive or negative? 
Answer  
Depending on how many positives we get, at some point the HQ team will deem that we've run 
through this, and they'll take us off of the facility wide outbreak.  But, until they do, we will continue to 
test anybody that has not been positive and is not positive recovered and will keep testing once a week 
with these PCR's. Yesterday was our second test since we were deemed as facility wide outbreak and 
will continue next Tuesday.  
 
Question 15 
What did the facility learn from the last epidemic? 
Answer  
Every day is a learning process, we are not holding individuals in alternative housing as we don’t want 
to create infirmaries and not having wet cells doesn’t help. The tough part is that we're not dealing 
with the same type of virus that we did the last time. Last time it wasn't quite as contagious, but folks 
were more ill. This time most of our incarcerated are in alternative housing feeling fine but have tested 
positive. So, instead of having an infirmary in alternative housing, we’re holding people from spreading 
this super contagious lighter version of the virus.  
 
Question 16 
Are these lessons being recorded somewhere to use for future outbreaks? 
Answer  
Yes, it is being noted and we are keeping track of what works.  This virus is different this time in that it 
can be caught easier, so we are tweaking facility operations with much less staff and less incarcerated 
workers making it that much more difficult.  
 
Question 17 
When will vaccinations and booster shots be available? 
Answer  
A vaccine clinic is currently being put together.  We don’t have a specific date, but hopefully within the 
next 2 weeks.  
 
Question 18 
Will SCCC be providing PPE to the incarcerated? 
Answer 
The only PPE being provided to the incarcerated is the surgical mask.  
 
Question 19 
Are the testing tubes labeled? 
Answer  
Yes, the tubes are labeled for each incarcerated individual. The II is given a swab, swabs both nostrils 
10 rotations each and puts the swab into the tube.  The tests ARE NOT opened until they are in front of 
the individual.  
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Question 20 
What is being done to boost the morale of the incarcerated individuals? We are asking again for the 
facility to advocate for money to be spent for the incarcerated population.  Money for bottled water 
could be requested. 
Answer  
We haven’t done a facility wide for all the incarcerated, but we gave out government incentive bags 
again to help accommodate.  Microwaves are in the Visit Room; however, we cannot get WIFI in there 
so the JPays aren’t working.  We are working on issues with the phones. We’re also experiencing issues 
with the WIFI in the gym on and off and are doing our best to resolve issues.  Every day we perform 
screenings and get as many II’s out of alternative housing as we can while meeting criteria 
requirements.  
 
Question 21 
So, SCCC is not testing the positives, correct? 
Answer  
Yes, we are PCR testing the population.  However, the positives are RAT (Rapid Antigen Test) tested.  
Those that are positive are being housed in alternative housing, which is the gym or the Visit Room.   
 
Question 22 
Why not in G unit? 
Answer  
We have limited wet cells in G.  We try to have isolation and transfer separation unless there’s a 
special case or a person has a CPAP machine and they cannot be in a communal living situation.   
  
Question 23 
JPay visiting is still having issues in G unit for 2 weeks now.  Why isn’t this being resolved? 
Answer  
Per CPM Evans – The help ticket was submitted today.  It was reported having issues and I’ve discussed 
this with multiple folks if they can address it through a software fix which is done remotely.  If it’s a 
hardware fix, a technician has to be sent to the facility to resolve.  All technicians are vaccinated, rapid 
tested and wear PPE before fixing the JPay machines.  I personally put in the order on this, so hopefully 
this can be resolved very soon.   
 
Question 24 
Regarding the version 30 of the CDC guidelines – property is being lost, WIFI isn’t working, II’s 
requesting additional hygiene items, air filtration questions/issues, the agency nurse not doing the 
testing correctly, frequent cleaning of the cells not happening.   
Answer  
The II’s have been given additional hygiene items such as bars of soap and water. CPM Evans will 
ensure the II’s understand these aren’t limited and we will correct staff that are giving just one.  In 
addition, we have put in TV’s and cards/games are available in the Visit Room.  We are doing what we 
can as quickly as we can, but it all takes time.  
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Question 25 
Did the facilities move from active to passing screening? 
Answer  
We have a Covid station all set up to do a passive screening every day every shift. Because of the 
positives, we are for this week and last week testing PCR's and rapids twice per week for all staff 
members entering the facility.  If a staff member is returning from any kind of travel or any kind of 
public transportation, they rapid test immediately before they come into the facility. We have 
incorporated the passive screening for a long time now . 
 
Question 26 
What training have you had to administer the testing? 
Answer  
The testing teams, which are probably a total of about 30, are all trained individuals by the original 
testing team and have been trained for some time now.  This includes both PCR and RAT testing. As 
RN4 Lynch stated previously, the Nurse that improperly administered the testing is no longer employed 
at SCCC. 
 
Question 27 
But I heard that some of the administration staff didn’t have gloves on or had multiple bags with the 
wrong test going into the wrong bag.  So, you’re taking a bunch of tests out there and trying to get it 
done correctly, but it is being done improperly.  
Answer  
I am not sure where you heard that information, but it is false.  We are very methodical and very 
careful making sure to correctly identify each incarcerated individual at the door, verifying the testing 
tube is accurate, opening the sealed tube in front of the individual and making certain that individual’s 
swab is put into that tube and then wrapping and sealing the collected specimen.  All testers are in full 
PPE when entering the pod.  This includes gown, gloves, surgical mask, and shield.  
 
Question 28 
Are you accepting transfers anytime soon? 
Answer  
At this time, we are not having what you would call normal transfers.  Every now and then we’ll get an 
II on ISO coming from a camp setting as they have nowhere to put their symptomatic patients or those 
that need medical care.  So, no we are not taking transfers into our general population at this time.  
 

Comments/Closing – Thank you all for your participation in today’s call.  Stay safe and well.  
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